

Commission Regulation (EC) No 450/2009 of 29 May 2009  
on active and intelligent materials and articles intended to  
come into contact with food (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Definitions
Article 4	Placing on the market of active and intelligent materials and articles

CHAPTER II

COMPOSITION

SECTION 1

Community list of authorised substances

Article 5	Community list of substances that may be used in active and intelligent components
Article 6	Conditions for inclusion of substances in the Community list
Article 7	Content of the Community list
Article 8	Conditions for the establishment of the Community list

SECTION 2

Conditions of use for substances not to be included in the Community list

Article 9	Substances referred to in Article 5(2)(a) and (b)
Article 10	Substances referred to in Article 5(2)(c)

CHAPTER III

LABELLING

Article 11	Additional rules on labelling
------------	-------------------------------

CHAPTER IV

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE AND DOCUMENTATION

Article 12	Declaration of compliance
Article 13	Supporting documentation

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 450/2009. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

## CHAPTER V

### FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 14      Entry into force and application  
                    Signature

---

### ANNEX I

### SYMBOL

### ANNEX II

### DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

The written declaration referred to in Article 12 shall contain...  
the identity and address of the business operator which issues...  
The written declaration shall permit an easy identification of the...

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 450/2009. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ L 338, 13.11.2004, p. 4.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 11, 15.1.2002, p. 4.](#)
- (3) [OJ L 192, 11.7.1987, p. 49.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p. 1.](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 450/2009. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Ch. 2 s.0001 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 55](#)
- Annex 1 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1351 reg. 17\(3\)](#)
- Annex 2 point 5 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 64\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 point 6 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 64\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 point 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 64\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 52](#)
- Art. 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 53](#)
- Art. 5 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 56\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 56\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 56\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 56\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 57](#)
- Art. 6 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 57](#)
- Art. 7 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 58](#)
- Art. 7 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 58](#)
- Art. 8 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 59\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 59\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 59\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 59\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 59\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 59\(d\)](#)
- Art. 8(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 59\(e\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 61\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 61\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 61\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 61\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1351 reg. 17\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1351 reg. 17\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1351 reg. 17\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 13 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 62](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- s. 2 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 60](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 63](#)
- Art. 3(g) inserted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 54](#)
- Art. 5(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/704 reg. 56\(b\)](#)